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Joe Flynn
Secretary of Transportation
joe.flynn@vermont.gov
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Melissa Horwitz
Legal Section
melissa.horwitz@vermont.gov

Harriet Johnson
Private Secretary
harriet.johnson@vermont.gov

John Zicconi
Transportation Board & New
Mtr Veh Arbitration Board
john.zicconi@vermont.gov

Wanda Minoli
Department of Motor Vehicles
wanda.minoli@vermont.gov

Jeremy Reed
Highway Division
jeremy.reed@vermont.gov

Vehicle Registration / Titling
Driver License Exams /Issue
Tax Collection Services
Oversize / Overweight Permits
Driver Improvement

Branch Offices / Mobile Vans
Driver Training

Motor Carrier Safety

Dealer and Inspection Stations
Criminal investigations

Pupil Transport Oversight

Commercial Vehicle
Enforcement

Vermont Rider Education
Program (Motorcycle Training)

IFTA/IRP/Motor Fuel Tax

Engineering

Roadway Program
Structures Program
Construction

Pavement Program
Highway Safety & Design

Municipal Assistance

Environmental Permitting &

Hydraulics

Materials Testing & Certification

Traffic Research
Geotechnical Engineering
ROW / Utilities / Survey
Asset Management
Better Back Roads

Governors Highway Safety

Program

Ernie Patnoe & Todd Law
Maintenance & Fleet Division
ernie.patnoe@vermont.gov
todd.Law@vermont.gov

Policy, Planning and Intermodal

michele.boomhower@vermont.gov

Michele Boomhower

Development Division

Maintenance Districts
Traffic Shop

Fleet Management
Technical Services

Water Quality / Stormwater

Hazardous Materials & Waste
Management

Policy, Planning, & Research
Bureau

Transportation Mapping

Development Review &
Permitting Services

Public Outreach
Public Transit Program
Rail / Aviation Bureau

Environmental Policy &
Sustainability

Jayna Morse
Finance & Administration
Division
jayna.morse@vermont.gov

Audit

Budget &Financial Operations

Information Technology

Contract & Grants

Administration

Civil Rights & Labor

Compliance

Continuous & Innovation

Improvement

Emergency Management

Performance

VT Transportation Training

Center (VTTC)

Facilities Management

Hearings

Occupational Heath & Safety

Organizational Performance

& Analytics

Records Management

Vermont Local Roads
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